RESOLUTION NO. 2014-256

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH BAGLEY** ENTERPRISES, INC. TO FURNISH, INSTALL AND MAINTAIN AN AEROSOL CAN CRUSHER AT THE SPECIAL WASTE COLLECTION CENTER FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YEARS IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$78,828.39

WHEREAS, in April 2014, the City posted an Invitation for Bids (IFB) for the purchase, installation and maintenance of an aerosol can crusher for the Special Waste Collection Center (SWCC); and

WHEREAS, Bagley Enterprises, Inc. was selected to furnish, install and maintain the aerosol can crusher; and

WHEREAS, Bagley Enterprises, Inc. is in good standing with the State of California and has all the necessary licenses, permits, certifications, approvals and authorizations necessary to perform the obligations of the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Bagley Enterprises, Inc. to furnish, install and maintain an aerosol can crusher for a period of five years for a total amount not-to-exceed \$78,828.39.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of November 2014.

GARY DAYIS MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS. **CITY ATTORNEY**

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-256

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on November 12, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California